

No. 17-1268

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MONICAH OKOBA OPATI, IN HER OWN RIGHT, AND AS  
EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE OF CAROLINE SETLA OPATI,  
DECEASED, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

REPUBLIC OF SUDAN, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ERICA L. ROSS  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

SHARON SWINGLE  
SONIA M. CARSON  
*Attorneys*

MARIK A. STRING  
*Acting Legal Adviser  
Department of State  
Washington, D.C. 20520*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statutory provisions involved..... 1

Statement..... 2

Summary of argument ..... 11

Argument:

Plaintiffs suing foreign state sponsors of terrorism  
under 28 U.S.C. 1605A may recover punitive damages  
for pre-enactment conduct..... 14

A. Plaintiffs invoking the federal cause of action in  
28 U.S.C. 1605A(c) may recover punitive damages  
for pre-enactment conduct ..... 14

B. Plaintiffs suing under state or foreign causes of  
action, in reliance on the exception to foreign  
sovereign immunity in 28 U.S.C. 1605A(a),  
may recover punitive damages for pre-enactment  
conduct..... 27

Conclusion..... 33

Appendix — Statutory provisions..... 1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

*AT&T Corp. v. Hulteen*, 556 U.S. 701 (2009)..... 22

*Bank Markazi v. Peterson*, 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016) ..... 20

*Cicippio-Puleo v. Islamic Republic of Iran*,  
353 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 3, 26, 27

*Ditullio v. Boehm*, 662 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 25

*Eisenfeld v. The Islamic Republic of Iran*,  
172 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000) ..... 23

*Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales*, 548 U.S. 30 (2006) ..... 15, 22

*Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran*, 999 F. Supp. 1  
(D.D.C. 1998) ..... 23

*Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.*, 510 U.S. 517 (1994) ..... 24

IV

| Cases—Continued:  | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Gross v. Weber</i> , 186 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 1999) .....   | 25, 26        |
| <i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997) .....   | 18, 30, 32    |
| <i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....   | 15, 22        |
| <i>Jenco v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> ,<br>154 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2001) .....  | 23            |
| <i>Koch v. SEC</i> , 793 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2015),<br>cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 1492 (2016) .....                                   | 26            |
| <i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) ....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997) .....  | 22            |
| <i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 99<br>(D.D.C. 2006), aff'd and remanded, 531 F.3d 884<br>(D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... | 6             |
| <i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677<br>(2004) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009) .....  | 21            |
| <i>Verlinden B. V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> ,<br>461 U.S. 480 (1983) .....  | 16, 17        |

Statutes and rules:

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Aimee's Law, Pub. L. No. 106-386, Div. C,<br>114 Stat. 1539:                                      |    |
| § 2002(a)(1)-(2), 114 Stat. 1541-1542 .....   | 23 |
| § 2002(f)(2), 114 Stat. 1543 .....  | 23 |
| Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of<br>1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214:    |    |
| § 221(a), 110 Stat. 1241-1243 .....   | 2  |
| § 221(c), 110 Stat. 1243 .....  | 22 |
| Civil Rights Act of 1991, 42 U.S.C. 1981a(a) .....  | 15 |
| Education Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-318,<br>Tit. IX, 86 Stat. 373 (20 U.S.C. 1681) ..... | 25 |

| Statutes and rules—Continued:   | Page                |
|---|---------------------|
| Foreign Operations, Export Financing, and Related Programs Appropriations Act, 1997, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Tit. V, § 589, 110 Stat. 3009-172 (28 U.S.C. 1605 note) ..... | 23                  |
| Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976,   |                     |
| 28 U.S.C. 1330, 1441(d), 1602 <i>et seq.</i> .....  | 2                   |
| 28 U.S.C. 1602.....   | 17, 33, 1a          |
| 28 U.S.C. 1604.....   | 2                   |
| 28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(7) (Supp. IV 1998).....   | 23                  |
| 28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(7) (2000) .....   | 3, 5                |
| 28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(7) (2006) .....   | <i>passim</i>       |
| 28 U.S.C. 1605A.....  | <i>passim</i> , 12a |
| 28 U.S.C. 1605A(a) .....  | <i>passim</i> , 12a |
| 28 U.S.C. 1605A(a)(1).....  | 2, 7, 12a           |
| 28 U.S.C. 1605A(a)(2)(A)(i).....  | 2, 13a              |
| 28 U.S.C. 1605A(a)(2)(A)(i)(II).....  | 21, 13a             |
| 28 U.S.C. 1605A(c).....   | <i>passim</i> , 14a |
| 28 U.S.C. 1606.....   | <i>passim</i> , 31a |
| National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, Div. A, Tit. X, 122 Stat. 3:  |                     |
| § 1083(a)(1), 122 Stat. 338.....  | 3                   |
| § 1083(c)(1), 122 Stat. 342 (28 U.S.C. 1605A note).....   | 19, 33              |
| § 1083(c)(1), 122 Stat. 343 (28 U.S.C. 1605A note).....   | 5                   |
| § 1083(c)(1)-(3), 122 Stat. 342-343 (28 U.S.C. 1605A note).....   | 20, 27              |
| § 1083(c)(2), 122 Stat. 342-343 (28 U.S.C. 1605A note).....   | 4, 6, 18, 19        |
| § 1083(c)(2)-(3), 122 Stat. 342-343 (28 U.S.C. 1605A note).....   | 11, 13              |

VI

| Statutes and rules—Continued:   | Page             |
|---|------------------|
| § 1083(c)(3), 122 Stat. 343<br>(28 U.S.C. 1605A note).....  | 4, 6, 13, 19, 32 |
| § 1083(d)(1), 122 Stat. 343<br>(28 U.S.C. 1605A note).....  | 21               |
| Trafficking Victims Protection Act of 2000,<br>Pub. L. No. 106-386, Div. A, 114 Stat. 1466<br>(22 U.S.C. 7101 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....  | 25               |
| Treasury Department Appropriations Act, 1999,<br>Pub. L. No. 105-277, Div. A, 112 Stat. 2681-480:   |                  |
| § 117(b)-(c), 112 Stat. 2681-491 .....  | 23               |
| § 117(d), 112 Stat. 2681-492 .....  | 23               |
| Violence Against Women Act of 2000, Pub. L. No.<br>106-386, Div. B, 114 Stat. 1491 .....  | 25               |
| 18 U.S.C. 1595 (2012 & Supp. V 2017) .....  | 25               |
| Fed. R. Civ. P.:  |                  |
| Rule 60(b).....   | 7                |
| Rule 62.1.....  | 7                |
| <br>Miscellaneous:  |                  |
| 154 Cong. Rec. (2008):  |                  |
| p. 500.....   | 3                |
| p. 501.....   | 22               |
| H.R. 1585, 110th Cong., 1st Sess. (2007) .....  | 21               |
| H.R. Rep. No. 383, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995).....   | 2                |
| 58 Fed. Reg. 52,523 (Oct. 8, 1993) .....  | 5                |
| 69 Fed. Reg. 58,793 (Sept. 24, 2004) .....  | 21               |
| 73 Fed. Reg. 6571 (Feb. 5, 2008) .....  | 21               |
| Memorandum to the House of Representatives<br>Returning Without Approval the “National<br>Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008,”<br>43 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1641 (Dec. 28, 2007) ..... | 21               |

VII

| Miscellaneous—Continued:  | Page   |
|---|--------|
| Presidential Determination No. 99-1 (Oct. 21, 1998),<br><i>reprinted in</i> 34 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 2088<br>(Oct. 26, 1998) .....  | 23     |
| S. 2104, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) .....   | 20, 24 |
| U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>State Sponsors of Terrorism</i> ,<br><a href="https://www.state.gov/state-sponsors-of-terrorism/">https://www.state.gov/state-sponsors-of-terrorism/</a><br>(last visited Sept. 24, 2019) ..... | 5      |
